property’s fair-value measurement, based on a ten-year cash-flow analysis. Sensitivity to change
in the properties’ fair value, or the risk associated with fair value, can be tested by altering the
above key parameters. The sensitivity analysis below uses the investment properties’ fair value of
EUR  2,729.6 million defined by the external appraiser at 31 December 2013 as the starting value.
Sensitivity analysis indicates that the market value is most sensitive to the market rents and
yield requirement. A ten per cent decrease in the yield requirement results in an approximately
11 per cent increase in market value. Correspondingly, a ten per cent increase in gross income
increases the value by approximately 13 per cent. The market value reacts to change in vacancy
and operating expenses, but their relative effect is not as great as changes to rental income and
yield requirement. In sensitivity analyses one parameter is changed at a time. In reality, changes in
different parameters often occur simultaneously. For example a change in vacancy may connect to
a change in market rents and yield requirement when they impact fair value simultaneously.

Value of properties (EUR million)
Change % -10% -5% ±0% +5% +10%
Yield  requirement 3,032.9 2,873.3 2,729.6 2,599.6 2,481.5
Market rents 2,361.7 2,545.6 2,729.6 2,913.6 3,097.6
Operating expenses 2,709.9 2,719.8 2,729.6 2,739.5 2,749.4
Change, percentage points -2 -1 ±0 1 2
Vacancy 2,812.7 2,771.2 2,729.6 2,688.1 2,646.5

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013   CITYCON OYJ46

CITYCON OYJ’S CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES
Kista Galleria shopping centre
In 2013, the Group acquired a 50 % interest in Kista Galleria KB, the company owning and operating
the  Kista Galleria shopping centre in Sweden. The remaining 50% is held by a Canadian partner.
Each partner has equal number of members in the board of directors taking decisions related to the
Kista Galleria shopping centre and material operating and capital decisions in the  board are made
unanimously. Consequently the entity is considered to be jointly controlled and consolidated under the